



EAST ISLIP

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUDGET NEWSLETTER 2023

Financially Responsible, Educationally Sound

Proposed Budget Enhances Education Within Tax Cap Limit

BUDGET ACCOMPLISHMENTS & INITIATIVES

- Maintains all current programs, services and staffing levels.
- Dedicated STEAM/RTI math initiative expanded to all four elementary schools.
- Continuation of elementary guidance counselors to support SEL initiatives.
- Continued growth of robotics program, including competitions.
- New course offerings at the High School, including Digital Imaging and Design III, Studio in Sculpture III, Gourmet Foods and International Cooking, Fitness for Life, Video Production II and Broadcast TV.
- Assistant coaches for various sports.
- Continue to enhance literacy program and related professional development opportunities for staff.
- Equipment for fitness room/facility.
- Additional faculty support for growing cosmetology program.
- Increased security, including additional cameras and structural enhancements like exterior emergency alert lights.
- Heightened cybersecurity and protection initiatives.
- Wi-Fi expansion districtwide.
- Continued investment in necessary building infrastructure, including HVAC updates, air conditioning and classroom repairs.

On Tuesday, May 16, registered voters will cast their ballots on a proposed 2023-2024 school budget that maintains all current programs and staffing, implements a number of new initiatives and continues the district’s commitment to fiscal responsibility for taxpayers. The budget calls for a 0.81% spending increase and an associated levy increase of 1.4%, which is once again below the district’s allowable limit. As such, only a simple majority of voter approval is required for the budget to pass.

“Over the past few years, our district has worked hard to expand our programmatic offerings and provide all students with increased opportunities to grow, excel and thrive,” said Interim Superintendent of Schools Paul Manzo. “This budget continues to invest in our students’ future through the implementation of several new courses and a continued focus on foundational literacy skills, as well as remaining steadfast in our commitment to ensuring the health and safety of our students and staff. Utilizing alternative revenue sources, we have been able to craft this proposed plan while limiting the impact on our taxpayers and

planning for the long-range fiscal health of our school district.”

In addition to the budget, voters will also cast their ballots on the use of capital reserve funds to complete several projects districtwide. These projects are outlined on Page 3 of this publication and span items such as security updates and infrastructure repairs. It is important to note that these projects have no impact on the tax levy, as the funds are already within the reserve. However, community approval is required for the district to utilize the funds.

All residents are encouraged to review the information included in this publication and remember to vote on May 16 from 6 a.m.-9 p.m. at ECC.



BUDGET VOTE

Tuesday, May 16, 2023 | ECC | 6 a.m.-9 p.m.

2023-2024 Proposed Budget

EXPENDITURES

Description	2022-2023 Final Budget	2023-2024 Adopted Budget	Difference
Board of Education Includes operational expenses, district clerk, district meetings, etc.	\$85,450	\$82,950	-\$2,500
Central Administration Includes operational expenses and salaries for all staff in the office of the superintendent.	352,476	357,411	4,935
Finance Includes expenses for accounting, treasurer, purchasing and fiscal advisers.	1,074,935	1,081,948	7,013
Staff Includes expenses for legal costs, personnel, public information and administration.	949,732	892,563	-57,169
Central Services (Operations and Maintenance) Includes expenses and salaries related to the operation and maintenance of district buildings. In addition, the following equipment/furniture is budgeted for the Buildings and Grounds Department: \$70,000 for security related equipment, middle school auditorium upgrades that include \$111,541 for a new lighting system, \$60,000 for the purchase and installation of roll-up gymnasium curtains, \$10,000 for concession stand equipment, \$14,000 for video display monitors, \$25,000 for air conditioners and \$145,000 for maintenance equipment, which includes a new tractor, and maintenance work van.	10,072,728	10,161,733	89,005
Special Items Includes costs for insurance, dues and BOCES.	1,309,158	1,385,125	75,967
Total GENERAL SUPPORT	\$13,844,479	\$13,961,730	\$117,252
Administration and Improvement: Building Includes the lease of a folder/sealer machine at \$4,048 per year. Also includes the three-year agreement for the provision of a 100 mb Ethernet line with 1 Gig dedicated internet access, at an estimated annual cost of \$51,652. A three-year agreement for the provision of redundant 1000 mb dedicated internet access, at an annual cost of \$38,793. A three-year agreement for FWAN services at an annual cost of \$13,473. A five-year agreement for FWAN services in an amount of \$25,185 per year.	\$6,101,836	\$6,304,859	\$203,023
Teaching Expenses: Regular School	39,108,837	38,311,566	-797,272
Special Education	14,356,111	15,092,742	736,631
Occupational Education Includes estimated expenses associated with students attending occupational education programs through Eastern Suffolk BOCES.	160,798	244,416	83,618
Special School Services	148,000	175,000	27,000
Computer and Media Services Includes expenditures of approximately \$551,150 for miscellaneous technology equipment (computers, printers, whiteboards, devices/carts, headphones, cameras and speakers) and one-to-one devices and laptops.	860,472	899,515	39,043
Pupil Personnel	\$4,367,564	\$4,404,057	\$36,493
Total INSTRUCTION Includes estimated expenses associated with the four-year lease of photocopiers through Eastern Suffolk BOCES. The annual amount of this lease is \$87,134 and the total cost over the four-year term is approximately \$316,128.	\$65,103,618	\$65,432,154	\$328,536
Total TRANSPORTATION The District will enter the fifth year of a five-year contract for student transportation (Home to School) with an estimated annual cost of \$5,100,000. In addition, it is anticipated that the contract for athletics, field trips and extra-curricular activities will be extended at an estimated annual cost of \$170,000.	\$5,681,045	\$5,913,525	\$232,480
Total COMMUNITY SERVICES Includes the cost associated with the before and after school enrichment program.	\$513,864	\$561,275	\$47,411
Fringe Benefits	\$30,028,935	\$31,750,367	\$1,721,432
Debt Service (TANS) Includes interest expenses associated with the short-term financing of capital projects and cash flow needs.	6,753,519	5,484,915	-1,268,604
Interfund Transfers (Spec. Aid, Debt Svc, H/C, Capital, Cafeteria) Debt service includes the principal and interest expense associated with the long-term financing of capital projects. Special Aid includes the expense relating to the operation of the special education summer school program.	2,830,253	2,657,968	-172,285
Total UNDISTRIBUTED	\$39,612,706	\$39,893,250	\$280,543
TOTAL BUDGET	\$124,755,712	\$125,761,934	\$1,006,222
Percent Increase			0.81%

2023-2024 Proposed Budget

REVENUES

Description	2022-2023 Final Budget	2023-2024 Adopted Budget	\$ Difference	% Difference
State Aid	\$41,514,129	\$41,313,335	\$-200,794	-0.48%
Other Revenues	3,800,209	3,831,502	31,293	0.82%
Appropriated Fund Balance	5,768,128	4,199,636	-1,568,492	-27.19%
Appropriated Benefits Accrued Liability	0	580,000	580,000	0.00%
Appropriated Retirement Contrib. Reserve	0	0	0	0.00%
Appropriated Unemployment Reserves	0	55,000	55,000	0.00%
Appropriated Workers' Comp. Reserve	0	0	0	0.00%
Unassigned Fund Balance	0	0	0	0.00%
Transfer from Capital Fund	0	1,077,791	1,077,791	0.00%
Transfer from Debt Service Fund	0	0	0	0.00%
Tax Levy	73,673,246	74,704,670	1,031,424	1.40%
TOTAL REVENUES & APPROPRIATED FUND BALANCE	\$124,755,712	\$125,761,934	\$1,006,222	0.81%
Tax Rate per \$100 Assessed Value	20.128	20.410	0.282	1.40%
Tax Levy Increase	0.93%	1.40%		
Total Assessed Value	366,022,821	366,022,821		
Homestead Assessed Value	320,996,120	320,996,120		
Non-Homestead Assessed Value	45,026,701	45,026,701		

PROPOSITION 2: CAPITAL RESERVE

No Tax Impact; Voter Approval Is Required to Utilize Funds

On May 17, 2016, voters approved the establishment of district capital reserve fund, which sets aside monies specifically earmarked to complete future capital improvement projects. While there are many benefits to using a capital reserve fund, one of the most significant is that there is no impact on the tax levy or bond/debt issued. However, anytime a district wishes to draw from the reserve, voter approval is required.

As such, in addition to voting on this year's budget, the district is seeking voter approval to utilize \$2,000,000 from its capital reserve to complete the following projects:

- *Completion of the districtwide interior door project.*
- *Potential for additional exterior door replacements.*
- *Potential for additional security enhancements.*



East Islip Union Free School District

1 Craig B. Gariepy Ave. • Islip Terrace, NY 11752

Nonprofit Org.
U.S. Postage
PAID
Permit No. 44
East Islip, NY 11730

*** ECRWSS *** Postal Customer • Local Resident Delivery

Q: What is the difference between the tax levy and the tax rate?

A: The tax levy is the amount of money requested from the Town of Islip by the Board of Education to balance the budget after state aid and other revenues are considered. The Board does not set the tax rate, which is a function of the assessed value of properties and is determined by the town assessor through valuation of properties in the town. The state's tax levy limit does not apply to the tax rate or an individual tax bill, but solely to the tax levy of the school district.

Q: Will taxpayers be eligible for a Property Tax Rebate?

A: Yes. Under the New York State School Tax Relief Program, eligible taxpayers receive either a STAR exemption or a STAR credit check.

Q: What happens if the proposed budget is defeated and a contingency budget results?

A: If voters reject the proposed budget on May 16, it can be presented for one more vote in June. If the Board of Education does not opt for a revote, it can immediately adopt a contingency budget, which by the New York State tax cap law would require the district to operate with a zero percent tax levy increase.



BUDGET VOTE

May 16, 2023 | 6 a.m.-9 p.m.

Early Childhood Center
1 Craig B. Gariepy Ave., Islip Terrace

Voter Registration Books Inspection

The register will be open for inspection at the district clerk's office upon completion and on the five days prior to the budget vote and election, during regular business hours, and on May 13 between the hours of 11 a.m. and 12 p.m.

Qualifications for Voting

You must be 18 years of age, and a citizen of the United States and...

- be registered with the Suffolk County Board of Elections, or
- have voted in a school, library or general election in the East Islip School District within the past four years, or
- have registered with the school district by May 11, 2023.

Absentee Ballots

Applications for absentee ballots may be made at the district clerk's office. Such applications must be received by the district clerk at least seven days before the vote if the ballot is to be mailed to the voter, or by the day before the vote if the ballot is to be delivered personally to the voter.

A list of all persons to whom absentee ballots have been issued will be available in the district clerk's office on the five days prior to the day of the vote during business hours. In order to be canvassed, an absentee voter's ballot must be in the district clerk's office by 5 p.m. on May 16, 2023.

Questions? Please contact the district clerk at 631-224-2013.



EAST ISLIP

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

BUDGET NEWSLETTER 2023

Visit our website at www.eischools.org

• BOARD OF EDUCATION •

Christopher Zachry, President
Michael Dorgan, Vice President • William Carpluk, Trustee
Stephen Ruland, Trustee • Timothy Sassone, Trustee
Paul E. Manzo, Interim Superintendent of Schools

This newsletter is published by the Board of Education as a community service to inform the public of school news and business. If you have any questions, please feel free to call 631-224-2000 or fax 631-581-1617.



EAST ISLIP

UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOLETÍN PRESUPUESTO 2023

Financieramente Responsable, Educacionalmente Sólido

*El Presupuesto Propuesto Mejora la Educación
Dentro del Límite Máximo Fiscal*

LOGROS PRESUPUESTARIOS E INICIATIVAS

- Mantiene todos los programas, servicios y niveles de personal actuales.
- La iniciativa dedicada a las matemáticas STEAM/RTI se expandió a las cuatro escuelas primarias.
- Continuación de los consejeros de orientación de primaria para apoyar las iniciativas SEL.
- Crecimiento continuo del programa de robótica, incluyendo las competencias.
- Nuevas ofertas de cursos en la Escuela Secundaria, que incluyen Diseño e Imágenes Digitales III, Estudio de Escultura III, Alimentos Gourmet y Cocina Internacional, Ejercicio para la Vida, Producción de Video II y Transmisión de Televisión.
- Asistentes de entrenadores de varios deportes.
- Continuar mejorando el programa de alfabetización y las oportunidades de desarrollo profesional relacionadas para el personal.
- Equipamiento para sala/instalación de fitness.
- Apoyo docente adicional para el creciente programa de cosmetología.
- Mayor seguridad, incluidas cámaras adicionales y mejoras estructurales como luces exteriores de alerta de emergencia.
- Intensificación de las iniciativas de ciberseguridad y protección.
- Expansión de Wi-Fi en todo el distrito.
- Inversión continua en la infraestructura de construcción necesaria, incluidas actualizaciones de HVAC, aire acondicionado y reparación de salones.

El martes 16 de mayo, los votantes registrados emitirán sus votos sobre un presupuesto escolar propuesto para 2023-2024 que mantiene todos los programas y el personal actuales, implementa una serie de iniciativas nuevas y continúa el compromiso del distrito con la responsabilidad fiscal para los contribuyentes. El presupuesto exige un aumento del gasto del 0,81 % y un aumento de la tasa asociada del 1,4 %, que nuevamente está por debajo del límite permitido por el distrito. Como tal, solo se requiere una mayoría simple de la aprobación de los votantes para que se apruebe el presupuesto.

“Durante los últimos años, nuestro distrito ha trabajado arduamente para expandir nuestras ofertas programáticas y brindar a todos los estudiantes mayores oportunidades para crecer, sobresalir y prosperar”, dijo el Superintendente de Escuelas Interino Paul Manzo. “Este presupuesto continúa invirtiendo en el futuro de nuestros estudiantes a través de la implementación de varios cursos nuevos y un enfoque continuo en las habilidades básicas de alfabetización, además de permanecer firme en nuestro compromiso de garantizar la salud y la seguridad de nuestros estudiantes y personal. Utilizando fuentes alternativas de ingresos, hemos podido

elaborar este plan propuesto mientras limitamos el impacto en nuestros contribuyentes y planificamos la salud fiscal a largo plazo de nuestro distrito escolar”.

Además del presupuesto, los votantes también votarán sobre el uso de los fondos de reserva de capital para completar varios proyectos en todo el distrito. Estos proyectos se describen en la página 3 de esta publicación y abarcan elementos tales como actualizaciones de seguridad y reparaciones de infraestructura. Es importante señalar que estos proyectos no tienen impacto en la recaudación de impuestos, ya que los fondos ya están dentro de la reserva. Sin embargo, se requiere la aprobación de la comunidad para que el distrito utilice los fondos.

Se alienta a todos los residentes a revisar la información incluida en esta publicación y recordar votar el 16 de mayo de 6 a.m. a 9 p.m. en ECC.



VOTO DE PRESUPUESTO

MARTES, 16 DE MAYO DE 2023 ECC • 6 AM-9 PM

Presupuesto propuesto para 2023-2024

LOS GASTOS

Descripción del 2022-2023	Presupuesto Final 2022-2023	Presupuesto Adoptado 2023-2024	Diferencia
Junta de educación Incluye los gastos operativos, secretaría de distrito, reuniones de distrito, etc.	\$85,450	\$82,950	-\$2,500
Administración central Incluye los gastos de operación y salarios de todo el personal de la oficina del superintendente.	352,476	357,411	\$4,935
Finanzas Incluye los gastos de contabilidad, tesorería, compras y los asesores fiscales.	1,074,935	1,081,948	\$7,013
Personal Incluye los gastos de costos judiciales, personal, información pública y administración.	949,732	892,563	-\$57,169
Servicios centrales (operaciones y mantenimiento) Incluye los gastos y salarios relacionados con la operación y mantenimiento de edificios distritales. Además, los siguientes equipo/mobiliario están presupuestados para el Departamento de Edificios y Terrenos: \$70,000 para equipo relacionado con seguridad, mejoras en el auditorio de la escuela intermedia que incluyen \$111,541 para un nuevo sistema de iluminación, \$60,000 para la compra e instalación de cortinas enrollables para gimnasio, \$10,000 para equipo de puestos de comida, \$14,000 para monitores para ver video, \$25,000 para aires acondicionados y \$145,000 para equipo de mantenimiento, que incluye un tractor nuevo y una camioneta de trabajo de mantenimiento.	10,072,728	10,161,733	\$89,005
Ítems Especiales Incluye costos de seguros, cuotas y BOCES.	1,309,158	1,385,125	\$75,967
Total de APOYO GENERAL	\$13,844,479	\$13,961,730	\$117,252
Administración y Mejoramiento: Construcción Incluye el alquiler de una máquina plegadora/selladora por \$4,048 por año. También incluye el acuerdo de tres años para la provisión de una línea Ethernet de 100 mb con acceso a Internet dedicado de 1 Gig, a un costo anual estimado de \$51,652. Un acuerdo de tres años para la provisión de acceso a Internet dedicado redundante de 1000 mb, a un costo anual de \$ 38,793. Un acuerdo de tres años para servicios FWAN a un costo anual de \$13,473. Un acuerdo de cinco años para servicios FWAN por un monto de \$25,185 por año.	\$6,101,836	\$6,304,859	\$203,023
Gastos de enseñanza: escuela regular	39,108,837	38,311,566	-797,272
Educación especial	14,356,111	15,092,742	736,631
Educación ocupacional Incluye gastos estimados asociados con estudiantes que asisten a programas de educación ocupacional a través de Eastern Suffolk BOCES.	160,798	244,416	83,618
Servicios Especiales de Escuela	148,000	175,000	27,000
Servicios de Informática y Multimedia Incluye gastos de aproximadamente \$551,150 para equipo tecnológico misceláneo (computadoras, impresoras, pizarras, dispositivos/carros, auriculares, cámaras y parlantes) y dispositivos uno-a-uno y laptops.	860,472	899,515	39,043
Personal Estudiantil	4,367,564	4,404,057	36,493
Total INSTRUCCIÓN Incluye los gastos estimados asociados con el arrendamiento de cuatro años de máquinas de copias a través de Eastern Suffolk BOCES. El monto anual de este arrendamiento es de \$87,134 y el costo total durante el plazo de cuatro años es de aproximadamente \$316,128.	\$65,103,618	\$65,432,154	\$328,536
Total TRANSPORTE El Distrito ingresará al quinto año de un contrato de cinco años para el transporte de estudiantes (de la casa a la escuela) con un costo anual estimado de \$5,100,000. Además, se prevé extender el contrato de atletismo, excursiones y actividades extracurriculares con un costo anual estimado de \$170,000.	\$5,681,045	\$5,913,525	\$232,480
Total SERVICIOS COMUNITARIOS Incluye el costo asociado con el programa de enriquecimiento antes y después de clases.	\$513,864	\$561,275	\$47,411
Beneficios Complementarios	\$30,028,935	\$31,750,367	\$1,721,432
Servicio de Deuda (TANS/BANS) Incluye gastos por intereses asociados con el financiamiento a corto plazo de proyectos de capital y necesidades de flujo de efectivo.	6,753,519	5,484,915	-1,268,604
Transferencias Inter-Fondos (Ayuda Espec., Serv. Deuda, H/C, Capital, Cafetería) El servicio de deuda incluye los gastos de capital e intereses asociados con el financiamiento a largo plazo de proyectos de capital. La Ayuda Especial incluye el gasto relacionado con el funcionamiento del programa de escuela de verano de educación especial.	2,830,253	2,657,968	-172,285
Total NO DISTRIBUÍDO	\$39,612,706	\$39,893,250	\$280,543
PRESUPUESTO TOTAL	\$124,755,712	\$125,761,934	\$1,006,222
Porcentaje de aumento			0.81%

Presupuesto propuesto para 2023-2024

LOS INGRESOS

Descripción	Presupuesto Final 2022-2023	Presupuesto Adoptado 2023-2024	\$ Diferencia	% Diferencia
Ayuda Estatal	41,514,129	41,313,335	-200,794	-0.48%
Otros Ingresos	3,800,209	3,831,502	31,293	0.82%
Saldo del Fondo Apropriado	5,768,128	4,199,636	-1,568,492	-27.19%
Beneficios asignados Pasivo acumulado	0	580,000	580,000	0.00%
Contribución de jubilación asignada. Reserva	0	0	0	0.00%
Reservas de Desempleo Apropriadas	0	55,000	55,000	0.00%
Compensación de Trabajadores Apropriada. Reserva	0	0	0	0.00%
Saldo de Fondos No Restringido	0	0	0	0.00%
Transferencia de Fondo de Capital	0	1,077,791	1,077,791	0.00%
Transferencia del Fondo de Servicio de la Deuda	0	0	0	0.00%
Recaudación de Impuestos	73,673,246	74,704,670	1,031,424	1.40%
TOTAL INGRESOS & SALDO ASIGNADO DEL FONDO ASIGNADO	\$124,755,712	\$125,761,934	\$1,006,222	0.81%
Tasa de impuesto por valor tasado de \$100	20.128	20.410	0.282	1.40%
Aumento de la Tasa de Impuestos	0.93%	1.40%		
Valor Tasado Total	366,022,821	366,022,821		
Valor de tasación de la propiedad familiar	320,996,120	320,996,120		
Valor de tasación no familiar	45,026,701	45,026,701		

PROPUESTA 2: RESERVA CAPITAL

Sin Impacto Fiscal; Aprobación De Los Votantes Necesaria Para Usar Los Fondos

El 17 de mayo de 2016, los votantes aprobaron el establecimiento del fondo de reserva de capital del distrito, que aparta dinero específicamente destinado a completar futuros proyectos de mejora de capital. Si bien el uso de un fondo de reserva de capital tiene muchos beneficios, uno de los más significativos es que no hay impacto en la recaudación de impuestos ni en los bonos/deuda emitidos. Sin embargo, cada vez que un distrito desee sacar dinero de la reserva, se requiere la aprobación de los votantes.

Como tal, además de votar sobre el presupuesto de este año, el distrito busca la aprobación de los votantes para utilizar \$2,000,000 de su reserva de capital para completar los siguientes proyectos:

- *Finalización del proyecto de puertas interiores en todo el distrito.*
- *Posibilidad de reemplazos adicionales de puertas exteriores.*
- *Posibilidad de mejoras de seguridad adicionales.*



Voto de presupuesto

Martes 16 de mayo de 2023 | 6 a.m. - 9 p.m.

Early Childhood Center | 1 Craig B. Gariepy Ave., Islip Terrace

P: ¿Cuál es la diferencia entre el gravamen tributario y el tipo impositivo?

A: el gravamen tributario es la cantidad de dinero que se solicita de la ciudad de Islip por la Junta de educación para equilibrar el presupuesto después de las ayudas estatales y otros ingresos se consideran. La Junta no fija el tipo impositivo, que es una función del valor evaluado de las propiedades y es determinado por el evaluador de la ciudad a través Valoración de inmuebles en la localidad. El límite de gravamen fiscal del estado no se aplica a la tasa de impuestos o una factura de impuestos individual, sino únicamente al gravamen fiscal del distrito escolar.

P: ¿Los contribuyentes serán elegibles para una devolución de impuestos sobre la propiedad?

R: Si. Bajo el Programa de Alivio de Impuestos Escolares del Estado de Nueva York, los contribuyentes elegibles reciben una exención STAR o una verificación de crédito STAR.

P: ¿Qué sucede si se vence el presupuesto propuesto y un presupuesto de contingencia ¿Resultados?

A: sí los votantes rechazan el presupuesto propuesto el 16 de mayo, se puede presentar por un más votos en junio. Si la Junta de educación no opta por un revoto, puede adoptar inmediatamente un presupuesto de contingencia, que por el límite de impuestos del estado de Nueva York ley requeriría que el distrito operara con un aumento del impuesto del cero por ciento.



This notice is being provided in both English and Spanish in accordance with Section 203 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965.

Este aviso se proporciona en inglés y en español de acuerdo a la Sección 203 de el Acta de Derechos de Votación del 1965.

Inspeccionde libros de registro de votantes

El registro estará abierto para su inspección en la oficina de la secretaria del distrito al finalizar y en los cinco días antes de la votación y la elección del presupuesto, durante horario comercial y el sábado 13 de mayo entre las horas de 11 a.m. y 12 p.m.

Calificaciones para votar

Debe tener 18 años de edad y ser ciudadano de los Estados Unidos y...

- a) estar registrado en la Junta del Condado de Suffolk de Elecciones, o
- b) han votado en una escuela, biblioteca o elección general en el distrito escolar de East Islip en los últimos cuatro años, o
- c) se han registrado en el distrito escolar no mas tardar del 11 de mayo, 2023.

Boletas de voto en ausencia

Las solicitudes de voto en ausencia pueden efectuarse en la oficina de la Secretaria del distrito. Dichas aplicaciones deben ser recibida por la Secretaria del distrito por lo menos siete días antes de la votación si la boleta se envía por correo a la votante, o por el día antes de la votación si la boleta es para ser entregado personalmente al votante.

Una lista de todas las personas a las que las papeletas ausentes tienen sido emitido estará disponible en la oficina de la Secretario del distrito cinco días previos al día de la votación durante el horario comercial. Con el fin de ser canalizado, un boleta electoral ausente debe estar en la oficina de la Secretaria del distrito a las 5 p.m. del 16 de mayo de 2023.

¿Preguntas? Comuníquese con la Secretaria del distrito al 631-224-2013.